

*In the Court Of Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Barasat,
North 24 Parganas*

S.C. 52 of 2025

Present : Smt. Barnali Das Gupta, ASJ, 4th Court.

JO Code- WB00878

Order No. 43, dated 12.11.2025

Today is the date fixed for appearance and production.

Out of eight accused persons six accused persons, namely, 1. Entajul Mondal, 2. Sahanur Gazi, 3. Enjamul Islam, 4. Rakibul Islam, 5. Jahangir Mondal @ Jahangir Islam, and 6. Sakirul Islam on court bail are present.

Accused 7. Hasanur Gazi and 8. Rintu Morol @ Mondal are produced from J.C. and remanded to further J.C. till 21.11.2025.

Learned defence counsels and learned P.P.-in-charge all are present.

I.O. of this case is also present.

Learned advocate for the Sakirul Islam submitted that accused was released on bail as per order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in the first week of this month.

Learned advocate for the Rakibul Islam and other accused persons filed a petition stating that they did not receive the copy of documents in this case from I.O. and prays before the court to pass an order in this regard.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Learned P.P.-in-charge submitted that I.O. is ready to deliver the copy of documents as per law to all the defence counsels and accordingly copies are supplied to the accused persons and they put their endorsement on the order sheet which are duly identified by their learned advocates.

At this stage Learned advocate for the Entajul Mondal and Sakirul Islam filed a petition stating that in this case charge hearing is required before framing the charge and prays time to that effect.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Learned advocate for the accused Rintu Mondal filed a bail petition on his behalf.

Heard both sides.

Contd.....

Contd...Order No. 43, dated 12.11.2025

Learned P.P.-in-charge raised strong objection to such prayer of the learned defence counsel.

On perusal of the case record as well as considering the submission of both sides it appears that Hon'ble High Court on previous occasion rejected the bail prayer of this accused and other accused persons who are on bail got order from Hon'ble High Court only. In this situation considering the gravity of the offence, bail prayer of the accused Rintu Morol @ Mondal stands rejected.

To 21.11.2025 for appearance, production and charge hearing.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th court , Barasat
12.11.2025