

In the Court Of Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Barasat, North 24 Parganas.

S.C : 52 of 2025

Present : Smt. Barnali Das Gupta, ASJ, 4th Court.

JO Code- WB00878

Order No. 44, dated 21.11.2025

Today is the date fixed for appearance, production and charge hearing.

Out of six accused persons on court bail five are present and one, namely, Md. Jahangir Islam @ Jahar is absent by petition on the ground that he is a teacher by profession and presently appointed as a BLO from Electoral Registration Officer, Amdanga Assembly Constituency and is very busy with his duty. He prayed time for his appearance.

Accused Hasanur Gazi and Rintu Morol @ Mondal are produced from J.C. and remanded to further J.C. till 10.12.2025.

Learned P.P.-in-charge and learned defence counsels all are present.

Considering the present involvement of the absentee accused in his work as BLO, case is adjourned today.

This accused along with other accused persons who are on bail are directed to remain present on the next date positively.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Rintu Mondal.

Heard both sides.

Considering the gravity of the offence as well as keeping in mind that the prayer of the accused regarding granting of bail has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix 10.12.2025 for appearance, production and charge hearing.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th court , Barasat
21.11.2025