

S.C. 52/2025

Order No. 46 , dated 12.12.2025

Case record is put up today on the prayer of the learned P.P.-in-charge praying for issuing of warrant of proclamation against accused Anisur Rahaman.

Perused the case record as well as LCR.

It appears that vide order dated 22.01.2025 learned ACJM, Barasat was pleased to pass an order after getting the report of WPA against this accused Anisur Rahaman and filed him for present from this case. Thereafter, the case record was committed before learned Sessions Judge Barasat in respect of accused persons who were in custody in connection with this case at that time. So, this court is of the opinion that this is not the proper stage to issue WPA against accused Anisur Rahaman again.

Let the petition filed by the learned P.P.-in-charge kept with the record.

(To date) i.e. 17.12.2025 For appearance, filing order of learned Sessions Judge, Barasat, production and charge hearing.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th court , Barasat
12.12.2025

S.C. No. : 52/2025

Later (Order No. 46) dated 12.12.2025

An order has been received from the learned Sessions Judge, North 24 Parganas, Barasat, in connection with Criminal Misc. Case No. 4069 of 2025 where learned Sessions Judge was pleased to peruse and consider the petition which has been filed by the petitioners for requisition of the case record from this court.

Let it be kept with the record.

To date

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th court , Barasat
12.12.2025