

In the Court Of Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Barasat, North 24 Parganas.

S.T. Case No.03 (12)2025

S.C. No. : 52/2025

Present : Sri Parag Neogi, ASJ, 4th Court-in-charge.

JO Code- WB00957

(Amdanga P.S. case No. 597, dated 28.08.2024, under Section 329(4)/ 115(2)/ 117(2)/ 324/ 118(2)/109/351(2)/3(5) BNS and 25(i)(a)/27/35 Arms Act.)

Order dated 17.07.2026

Out of eight accused persons, six accused persons (1) Entajul Mondal, (2) Sahanur Gazi @ Sainur Gazi, (3) Sakirul Mondal, (4) Injamamul Islam, (5) Rakibul Islam, (6) Jahangir Mondal on bail are present by filing hazira.

Two accused persons, namely, (7) Anisur Rahaman and (8) Hasanur Gazi are produced from J.C. and remanded to further J.C. till 13.08.2026.

Another accused Rintu Morol @ Mondal @ Batul is neither produced from J.C. nor present before this court. But, it is revealed from the record that the said accused person obtained bail and furnished bail bond before the learned CJM, Barasat.

Learned advocate for the said accused person submitted that the production warrant was issued and pray for recall the same. But it is revealed from the materials on record that if the production warrant of the said accused is in force then jail authority must produce the said accused person before this court or in case of non-production the jail authority may submit a report in that regard, but nothing was held. So, the submission of the learned Advocate in regard that due to issuance of production warrant the accused is in custody is not sustained. The jail authority is directed to submit a report in respect of the accused Rintu Morol @ Mondal within next date.

At this stage, learned advocate for the accused Rakibul Islam submitted that on 18.04.2026 they filed a petition, but the said petition was not fixed for hearing and no order was passed in respect of the said petition.

On perusal of the said petition dated 18.04.2026 it is revealed that the said petition was not pressed by the learned advocate. As the petition was not pressed, so no need to fix any date for the hearing of the said petition.

Fix 13.08.2026 for production of the accused, appearance of the accused who are on bail, evidence and for compliance by the Jail authority.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Dum Dum Central Correctional Home, for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court (I/C)

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court-in-charge, Barasat